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Wisconsin

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Wisconsin community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020
Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are
guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are
allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Wisconsin, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $207,391,430

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $31,979,468

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $26,621,621

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $10,187,625

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $8,772,162

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $7,661,834

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact
Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Milwaukee County

Dane County

Racine County

Brown County

Kenosha County

Rock County

Outagamie County

Winnebago County

Marathon County

Waukesha County

Walworth County

Eau Claire County

Sheboygan County

La Crosse County

Sauk County

Wood County

Monroe County

Fond du Lac County

Manitowoc County

Title I Allocation

$81,342,538

$11,033,841

$8,864,022

$8,388,161

$7,640,187

$6,976,576

$4,301,317

$4,042,002

$3,339,712

$3,143,667

$2,867,816

$2,777,949

$2,540,273

$2,494,756

$2,227,411

$2,212,857

$2,164,287

$2,145,621

$1,954,890

WISCONSIN

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

39.2%

5.3%

4.3%

4.0%

3.7%

3.4%

2.1%

1.9%

1.6%

1.5%

1.4%

1.3%

1.2%

1.2%

1.1%

1.1%

1.0%

1.0%

0.9%

County

Vernon County

Clark County

Jefferson County

Barron County

Grant County

Chippewa County

Douglas County

Waupaca County

Dodge County

Marinette County

Washington County

Portage County

Shawano County

Polk County

Trempealeau County

Juneau County

Dunn County

Columbia County

Menominee County

Title I Allocation

$1,947,599

$1,943,579

$1,790,790

$1,679,230

$1,641,081

$1,580,321

$1,550,787

$1,485,124

$1,431,480

$1,328,347

$1,282,956

$1,248,854

$1,221,062

$1,185,982

$1,147,879

$1,138,318

$1,131,348

$1,113,014

$1,052,139

Percent of
State Total

0.9%

0.9%

0.9%

0.8%

0.8%

0.8%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.6%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



County

St. Croix County

Sawyer County

Oneida County

Langlade County

Vilas County

Green Lake County

Ashland County

Waushara County

Oconto County

Taylor County

Lafayette County

Jackson County

Washburn County

Green County

Rusk County

Pierce County

Adams County

Lincoln County

Ozaukee County

Title I Allocation

$867,002

$864,892

$864,095

$836,994

$830,097

$825,329

$781,627

$732,634

$728,640

$725,608

$697,024

$674,590

$662,502

$660,921

$659,505

$658,423

$621,132

$612,489

$558,412

WISCONSIN

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

County

Marquette County

Crawford County

Bayfield County

Door County

Richland County

Burnett County

Price County

Iowa County

Kewaunee County

Forest County

Calumet County

Buffalo County

Pepin County

Iron County

Florence County

Total

Title I Allocation

$555,168

$552,766

$542,639

$536,857

$523,849

$485,395

$470,710

$436,223

$411,765

$377,318

$371,272

$327,666

$278,924

$186,942

$114,241

$207,391,430

Percent of
State Total

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

99.9%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



WISCONSIN

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Milwaukee County $17,958,516 56.2%
Dane County $2,733,023 8.5%
Racine County $1,744,365 5.5%
Waukesha County $1,314,094 4.1%
Rock County $1,042,222 3.3%
Kenosha County $982,142 3.1%
Winnebago County $957,657 3.0%
Brown County $927,456 2.9%
Sheboygan County $792,032 2.5%
La Crosse County $783,207 2.4%
Douglas County $642,413 2.0%
Marathon County $557,549 1.7%
Outagamie County $550,037 1.7%
Eau Claire County $508,402 1.6%
Fond du Lac County $486,353 1.5%
Total $31,979,468 100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are
aggregated by county.



Local
Workforce
Development
Area

Milwaukee
County

South
Central

Bay Area

Southeast

North
Central

Northwest

Fox Valley

West Central

Washington-

Ozaukee-

Waukesha

Southwest

Western

Total

County

Milwaukee

Columbia, Dane, Dodge,
Jefferson, Marquette, Sauk

Brown, Door, Florence,
Kewaunee, Manitowoc,
Marinette, Menominee,
Oconto, Outagamie,
Shawano, Sheboygan

Kenosha, Racine, Walworth

Adams, Forest, Langlade,
Lincoln, Marathon, Oneida,
Portage, Vilas, Wood

Ashland, Bayfield, Burnett,
Douglas, Iron, Price, Rusk,
Sawyer, Taylor, Washburn

Calumet, Fond du Lac,
Green Lake, Waupaca,
Waushara, Winnebago

Barron, Chippewa, Clark,
Dunn, Eau Claire, Pepin,
Pierce, Polk, St. Croix

Washington, Ozaukee,
Waukesha

Grant, Green, Iowa,
Lafayette, Richland, Rock

Buffalo, Crawford, Jackson,
Juneau, La Crosse, Monroe,
Trempealeau, Vernon

All

WISCONSIN

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Adult WIOA
Allocation

$2,419,429

$974,059

$925,347

$1,038,768

$592,648

$718,737

$496,355

$474,467

$430,591

$373,529

$328,232

Youth WIOA

Allocation

$2,802,656

$1,236,329

$1,044,333

$1,184,634

$701,587

$652,798

$576,654

$638,543

$493,399

$443,383

$413,309

$8,772,162 $10,187,625

Dislocated
Workers
WIOA
Allocation

$1,481,704

$1,046,037

$1,267,835

$632,400

$813,199

$385,535

$549,169

$466,730

$417,457

$314,563

$287,205

$7,661,834

Total WIOA

$6,703,789

$3,256,425

$3,237,515

$2,855,802

$2,107,434

$1,757,070

$1,622,178

$1,579,740

$1,341,447

$1,131,475

$1,028,746

$26,621,621

Total WIOA
Percentage

25.2%

12.2%

12.2%

10.7%

7.9%

6.6%

6.1%

5.9%

5.0%

4.3%

3.9%

100%
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