

Wisconsin

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Wisconsin community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Wisconsin, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies

CFDA Number¹: 84.010

Total: \$207,391,430

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program

CFDA Number: 14.218

Total: \$31,979,468

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)

Total: \$26,621,621

WIOA Youth Activities

CFDA Number: 17.259

Total: \$10,187,625

WIOA Adult Activities

CFDA Number: 17.258

Total: \$8,772,162

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program

CFDA Number: 17.278

Total: \$7,661,834

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

¹ The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

WISCONSIN

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Milwaukee County	\$81,342,538	39.2%	Vernon County	\$1,947,599	0.9%
Dane County	\$11,033,841	5.3%	Clark County	\$1,943,579	0.9%
Racine County	\$8,864,022	4.3%	Jefferson County	\$1,790,790	0.9%
Brown County	\$8,388,161	4.0%	Barron County	\$1,679,230	0.8%
Kenosha County	\$7,640,187	3.7%	Grant County	\$1,641,081	0.8%
Rock County	\$6,976,576	3.4%	Chippewa County	\$1,580,321	0.8%
Outagamie County	\$4,301,317	2.1%	Douglas County	\$1,550,787	0.7%
Winnebago County	\$4,042,002	1.9%	Waupaca County	\$1,485,124	0.7%
Marathon County	\$3,339,712	1.6%	Dodge County	\$1,431,480	0.7%
Waukesha County	\$3,143,667	1.5%	Marinette County	\$1,328,347	0.6%
Walworth County	\$2,867,816	1.4%	Washington County	\$1,282,956	0.6%
Eau Claire County	\$2,777,949	1.3%	Portage County	\$1,248,854	0.6%
Sheboygan County	\$2,540,273	1.2%	Shawano County	\$1,221,062	0.6%
La Crosse County	\$2,494,756	1.2%	Polk County	\$1,185,982	0.6%
Sauk County	\$2,227,411	1.1%	Trempealeau County	\$1,147,879	0.6%
Wood County	\$2,212,857	1.1%	Juneau County	\$1,138,318	0.5%
Monroe County	\$2,164,287	1.0%	Dunn County	\$1,131,348	0.5%
Fond du Lac County	\$2,145,621	1.0%	Columbia County	\$1,113,014	0.5%
Manitowoc County	\$1,954,890	0.9%	Menominee County	\$1,052,139	0.5%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

WISCONSIN

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
St. Croix County	\$867,002	0.4%	Marquette County	\$555,168	0.3%
Sawyer County	\$864,892	0.4%	Crawford County	\$552,766	0.3%
Oneida County	\$864,095	0.4%	Bayfield County	\$542,639	0.3%
Langlade County	\$836,994	0.4%	Door County	\$536,857	0.3%
Vilas County	\$830,097	0.4%	Richland County	\$523,849	0.3%
Green Lake County	\$825,329	0.4%	Burnett County	\$485,395	0.2%
Ashland County	\$781,627	0.4%	Price County	\$470,710	0.2%
Waushara County	\$732,634	0.4%	Iowa County	\$436,223	0.2%
Oconto County	\$728,640	0.4%	Kewaunee County	\$411,765	0.2%
Taylor County	\$725,608	0.3%	Forest County	\$377,318	0.2%
Lafayette County	\$697,024	0.3%	Calumet County	\$371,272	0.2%
Jackson County	\$674,590	0.3%	Buffalo County	\$327,666	0.2%
Washburn County	\$662,502	0.3%	Pepin County	\$278,924	0.1%
Green County	\$660,921	0.3%	Iron County	\$186,942	< 0.1%
Rusk County	\$659,505	0.3%	Florence County	\$114,241	< 0.1%
Pierce County	\$658,423	0.3%	Total	\$207,391,430	99.9%
Adams County	\$621,132	0.3%			
Lincoln County	\$612,489	0.3%			
Ozaukee County	\$558,412	0.3%			

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

WISCONSIN

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
Milwaukee County	\$17,958,516	56.2%
Dane County	\$2,733,023	8.5%
Racine County	\$1,744,365	5.5%
Waukesha County	\$1,314,094	4.1%
Rock County	\$1,042,222	3.3%
Kenosha County	\$982,142	3.1%
Winnebago County	\$957,657	3.0%
Brown County	\$927,456	2.9%
Sheboygan County	\$792,032	2.5%
La Crosse County	\$783,207	2.4%
Douglas County	\$642,413	2.0%
Marathon County	\$557,549	1.7%
Outagamie County	\$550,037	1.7%
Eau Claire County	\$508,402	1.6%
Fond du Lac County	\$486,353	1.5%
Total	\$31,979,468	100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

WISCONSIN

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Milwaukee County	Milwaukee	\$2,419,429	\$2,802,656	\$1,481,704	\$6,703,789	25.2%
South Central	Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Jefferson, Marquette, Sauk	\$974,059	\$1,236,329	\$1,046,037	\$3,256,425	12.2%
Bay Area	Brown, Door, Florence, Kewaunee, Manitowoc, Marinette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Sheboygan	\$925,347	\$1,044,333	\$1,267,835	\$3,237,515	12.2%
Southeast	Kenosha, Racine, Walworth	\$1,038,768	\$1,184,634	\$632,400	\$2,855,802	10.7%
North Central	Adams, Forest, Langlade, Lincoln, Marathon, Oneida, Portage, Vilas, Wood	\$592,648	\$701,587	\$813,199	\$2,107,434	7.9%
Northwest	Ashland, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Iron, Price, Rusk, Sawyer, Taylor, Washburn	\$718,737	\$652,798	\$385,535	\$1,757,070	6.6%
Fox Valley	Calumet, Fond du Lac, Green Lake, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago	\$496,355	\$576,654	\$549,169	\$1,622,178	6.1%
West Central	Barron, Chippewa, Clark, Dunn, Eau Claire, Pepin, Pierce, Polk, St. Croix	\$474,467	\$638,543	\$466,730	\$1,579,740	5.9%
Washington-Ozaukee-Waukesha	Washington, Ozaukee, Waukesha	\$430,591	\$493,399	\$417,457	\$1,341,447	5.0%
Southwest	Grant, Green, Iowa, Lafayette, Richland, Rock	\$373,529	\$443,383	\$314,563	\$1,131,475	4.3%
Western	Buffalo, Crawford, Jackson, Juneau, La Crosse, Monroe, Trempealeau, Vernon	\$328,232	\$413,309	\$287,205	\$1,028,746	3.9%
Total	All	\$8,772,162	\$10,187,625	\$7,661,834	\$26,621,621	100%